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About the G15 

The G15’s members provide more than 650,000 homes across the country, including around 

one in ten homes for Londoners. Delivering good quality safe homes for our residents is our 

number one priority. Every year our members invest almost £900m in improvement works 

and repairs to people's homes, ensuring people can live well. Together, we are the largest 

providers of new affordable homes in London and build around 15% of all affordable homes 

across England. It’s what we were set up to do and what we’re committed to achieving. We 

are independent, charitable organisations and all the money we make is reinvested in 

building more affordable homes and delivering services for our residents. 

Find out more and see our latest updates on our website: g15.london   

 

 

 

 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

For more information, please contact: 

G15@mtvh.co.uk  

 

https://g15.london/
mailto:G15@mtvh.co.uk
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Introduction 

 

The safety and wellbeing of all the people we provide homes to is the number one priority of 

all G15 members. As organisations that are responsible for more than 650,000 homes, our 

members are continuously working to ensure the safety of well over 1 million people in their 

homes. 

Following the tragic Grenfell Tower fire in 2017, the importance of the fire prevention and 

mitigation work that our members invest significant resources into every year has rightly 

taken on greater prominence. In response to the issues that have come to light in recent 

years, and subsequent regulatory changes that have followed, G15 members have 

earmarked at least £3.6bn to be invested over the next 15 years to improve the safety of our 

homes and to address building safety issues. 

Alongside this significant additional investment that we are making in our homes, our 

organisations, rightly, have also continued to deliver essential fire risk assessment, 

compliance, and mitigation work. This includes working closely with our residents and other 

partners, such as local authorities and the Fire Service, to provide information and support to 

residents to reduce the risk from fire as far as possible. 

We welcome the government’s Emergency Evacuation Information Sharing (EEIS) 

consultation, which follows the previous consultation on Personal Emergency Evacuation 

Plans (PEEPs) in July 2021. In our response to the PEEPs consultation, we called for: 

- A proportionate approach that assesses risk and focuses on steps to mitigate the 

likelihood of a fire by using Person-Centred Risk Assessments. 

- Consideration of the impact of these proposals on the accessibility of certain homes. 

- Clear and reasonable guidance to be issued to support resident safety. 

We welcome the government’s revised proposals in response to this earlier consultation and 

believe the EEIS system outlined is a more proportionate approach that improves resident 

safety, and supports effective information sharing between residents, providers, and the fire 

service.  

In our response to the consultation questions set out below, we focus on the following key 

issues that we feel the government should act upon in developing its final proposals:  

- Clarity and consistency of definitions of higher risk buildings that are aligned with 

other regulation and guidance 

- Proportionality in the approach is essential, and must be supported through a person-

centred fire risk assessment approach 

Our members would welcome the chance to meet with officials to discuss these matters 

further and how we can work together to ensure the safety of all the people we provide 

homes to. 
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Responses to questions 

Question 1: Do you agree or disagree that the initial change in legislation should be 
focussed on the buildings with the greatest fire safety risk i.e. buildings with simultaneous 
evacuation strategies in place? 

Response: Yes, we agree that the focus of these proposals should be those buildings that 

present the greatest fire safety risk. However, it is critical that there is consistency in the 

definition of what constitutes a higher risk building.  

The G15 has responded to the DLUHC consultation on the Higher Risk Buildings 

(Descriptions and Supplementary Provisions) Regulations in July 2022, accepting the 

definitions and proposals for the most part. Currently, it is not clear if the EEIS proposals are 

sufficiently aligned with the proposed regulations and other relevant guidance, such as that 

produced by the National Fire Chiefs Council. This has potential to create uncertainty for 

residents about expectations they should have, and also to providers in terms of which 

buildings are required to adopt the EEIS approach. Furthermore, clarity on the definition of 

multi-occupancy homes that are subject to this approach, for example HMOs, is required.  

Clarity on these points should be an urgent priority for the government when responding to 

the consultation. 

 

Question 2: Do you agree or disagree that the toolkit, as described, would be a suitable 
resource to support Responsible Persons in fulfilling their duties under the Regulatory 
Reform (Fire Safety) Order 2005? 

Response: Yes, the toolkit is a welcome resource. We would also suggest that resident 
responsibilities form part of this toolkit for consistency and to reinforce the shared 
responsibility we have with residents to ensure the system is effective for them.  

 

Question 3: Call for evidence - Are you aware of any initiatives that enhance the fire safety 
of mobility impaired residents, that could be considered for inclusion as case studies in the 
toolkit? 

If yes, please provide details below. If you are happy to be re-contacted to understand these 
case studies further, please also provide your contact details. 

If you disagree, please explain why. What alternative resources do you think could support 
Responsible Persons in this regard instead? 

Response: Please see response to question 15 below.  

 

 

 

 



5 
 

Question 4: Do you agree or disagree that the proposed identification process laid out 

above i.e. the Responsible Person asking residents to self-identify (when resident first 

moves in, comms to all residents on an annual basis and via residents coming forward 

themselves outside of those times) strikes the right balance of responsibilities between a 

Responsible Person and an individual resident? 

Response: Yes, the proposed identification process, if applied to buildings that fall under a 

clear and consistent definition of being higher risk, appears to strike the correct balance of 

responsibilities and sets out a useful indication of how this should operate.  

Ensuring that we have the appropriate level of information about the people we are providing 

homes to is critical. This is the case not just for fire safety matters, but also so we can best 

support all our residents across a range of different areas. To that end, when residents move 

into a home, members use this opportunity to gather appropriate information from residents 

and to discuss their needs. Where additional needs are identified, this leads to a personal 

safety assessment and appropriate action and or information sharing.  

However, as the proposal recognises, a new letting is just one opportunity to gather such 

information and will not be something that the majority of residents will take part in unless 

they are moving home. Therefore, ensuring appropriate systems are in place to firstly ensure 

residents can contact their housing provider to provide information or to request 

assessments is crucial. Dame Judith Hackitt recognised the importance of resident 

responsibilities as part of an effective system, and we welcome the inclusion of this principle 

in these proposals. Members provide these options already through our websites, customer 

portals, and other contact routes, meaning we are well placed to support the approach 

proposed under EEIS.  

The government will be aware that we cannot compel residents to provide information to 

their housing provider, and data protection requirements mean we must only obtain, store, 

and handle information that we have sufficient justification for. Guidance on what constitutes 

a Responsible Person complying with their duties with regards to providing sufficient 

opportunities for residents to self-identify and provide this information is required.  

The proposal for providers to communicate with all residents on an annual basis inviting 

residents to self-identify any reasons why they may require an assessment is reasonable. All 

members communicate regularly with residents through multiple channels, however, 

engagement rates vary, and it cannot be guaranteed that messages are read in full. 

Members will of course think creatively about additional engagement opportunities to support 

this approach. However, further guidance on what would constitute the Responsible Person 

complying with their duties in this regard would be welcome. For example, consideration of 

whether this communication needs to be delivered through a particular channel (eg. letter, 

email, text message, etc) to comply, or if this is a matter for each Responsible Person to 

consider and approach accordingly. 

Crucially, if a residents’ needs change, providers are heavily reliant on them to inform us in a 

timely manner. We will, of course, use opportunities and contacts to gather such information, 

however, the responsibility for residents to provide updates proactively should be made clear 

in this process.   

It will be important for the government to consider the needs and capacity of residents with 

mental health needs to respond to requests for information or to access available channels.  

We would welcome the government looking further at opportunities for data sharing between 

agencies and bodies to support this approach. For example, where a resident is sub-letting a 



6 
 

home, the details of the tenants may not be known to the provider. For example, a 

leaseholder sub-letting their home has no requirement to inform their provider of the details 

of the tenants. However, the local authority may have this information for Council Tax 

purposes and therefore information sharing could support providers to ensure the tenants 

are aware of their options with regards to an assessment.  

 

Question 5: Do you have any additional comments on the proposed identification process 

as laid out in step 2 above? 

Response: There needs to be clarity to ensure the language used to ask residents if they 

can self-identify is precise and clear, for example ‘can you self-evacuate in the event of a 

fire?’, to avoid any confusion or misinterpretation of what is being asked. 

 

Question 6: Do you agree or disagree that this approach is a viable way to identify fire 

safety risks, including barriers to evacuation? 

Response: We agree this is a proportionate and viable approach to identify the risks and 

challenges some residents may face in the event of needing to evacuate their homes. 

Through the use of person-centred fire risk assessments, members are already having very 

similar conversations with residents as would be required under the new process. It will be 

important to ensure that the fire service is sufficiently resourced and has capacity to carry 

out home visits that may be required following an assessment.  

 

Question 7: Do you agree or disagree that this approach is an adequate way to identify 

suitable measures to mitigate against fire safety risks, including barriers to evacuation? 

Response: The proposal provides an adequate way to identify suitable measures to 

mitigate, as far as possible, against fire safety risks and barriers to evacuation. Greater 

clarity is required on what would constitute suitable measures and mitigation, including how 

disputes about this definition between residents, the fire service, and the Responsible 

Person would be resolved. Recommendations from the fire service could use a RAG-rating 

system to highlight the most significant, and the proposals made by the fire service will need 

to be proportionate. Funding of mitigation measures is important, and we are concerned that 

the Disabled Facilities Grant and local authority resources may not be viable or sufficient 

options as the consultation seems to suggest.  

Furthermore, the costs included in the government’s impact assessment for a number of 

mitigation measures do not correlate with members’ experiences of costs for items in reality. 

The table below demonstrates this and therefore the government should consider this when 

finalising its proposals. 
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  Gov Approx costs A G15 member’s Approx costs 

  

Lower 

cost 

Average 

cost 

higher 

cost 

Lower 

cost 

Average 

cost 

higher 

cost 

Fire blanket £16 £22 £27 £30   £40 

smoke alarm £12 £16 £19 £100   £400 

Emergency Lighting   £20     £250   

Hearing impaired 

alarms   £45     £68   

Vibrating pillow pad n/a   £350   

 

 

Question 8: Do you foresee any issues with the provision of a PCFRA checklist (by the 

Responsible Person) AND the provision of a home fire safety visit from the Fire & Rescue 

Service? 

Response: It will be important to ensure that the fire service is sufficiently resourced and 

has capacity to carry out home visits. Once identified, the fire service should have 

responsibility to assist in the evacuation of residents who require assistance.  

 

Question 9: Do you agree or disagree that this approach is sufficient to allow the Fire & 

Rescue Service to execute an emergency evacuation, if required? 

Response: We agree that this approach, if accompanied with clear guidance and endorsed 

by the fire service, will allow the fire service to execute an emergency evacuation if required. 

 

(No responses provided to questions 10 and 11) 

 

Question 12: Do you agree or disagree that the addition of this on-site individual adds 

enough value to the EEIS proposal to justify the associated costs? 

Response: Many members provide onsite colleagues in a variety of settings. Evacuation 

Managers have also been introduced by a number of members as effective interim 

measures for buildings found to have building safety defects.  

However, we do not believe it is sustainable to require onsite colleagues for all buildings 

falling under the higher risk building definition. As identified by the consultation proposals, 

the cost is significant and will need to be met by residents through service charges in most 

cases. It is unclear what added value such colleagues would add to the fire service in its 

rescue efforts should someone with barriers to self-evacuating require their support.  
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(No responses provided to questions 13 & 14) 

 

Question 15: Call for evidence - Are you aware of any other initiatives for how mobility 

impaired residents can be made safer in their homes or be evacuated from a high-rise 

residential building in a way which is safe, proportionate and practical? 

Response: G15 members are deploying many initiatives and approaches to enhance the 

fire safety of residents with additional needs. Members are proactively working with residents 

to ensure they are safe in their homes. This has seen several members install suppression 

systems, upgrade detection measures, install a warden call line connected to an automatic 

receiving centre that will initiate a responsible from the fire service automatically.  

Peabody has installed water misting systems in several low-rise care and support schemes 

as a trial, following discussions with the fire service and local authority after fire risk 

assessments identifying that onsite colleagues would not be able to evacuate some 

vulnerable residents alone. They are exploring utilising the systems in individual flats within 

high rise blocks to provide additional protection to specific properties identified in PEEPs. 

Notting Hill Genesis ensures that at all Waking Watch sites (identified as high risk ahead of 

remedial fire stopping works) it currently employs temporary PEEPs based on known 

vulnerabilities. 

Clarion has been carrying out Person Centred Fire Risk Assessments residents since June 

2018 (following the launch of the NFCC Specialised Housing Guide in 2017) and has carried 

out over 1,500 PCFRAs. Residents who have been identified as being unable to self-

evacuate require the PCFRA to reduce the risk of fire in the property and to ensure that the 

Fire Service have carried out a Home Fire Safety Check / Visit and we have signposted to 

relevant agencies if not already involved.  

MTVH has an Additional Customer Requirement Policy that allows it to make service 

adjustments that might help in supporting mobility impaired customers. This could include 

Local Housing Managers doing more regular contact and additional home visits, longer 

appointment times and empowering front line staff and operatives to determine when special 

priority should be given. This policy is also being linked with a new joint piece of guidance 

with a fire service on safe and well visits that is currently being developed. MTVH has also 

worked with the London Borough of Sutton to develop an audit tool where there are 

concerns that adults with care and support needs may be at higher risk of harm due to fire 

safety concerns and will be unable to protect themselves.  

 

(No response provided to question 16)  

 

Question 17: Do you agree or disagree that the provision of separate evacuation plan 

documents should be focussed on the buildings with the greatest fire safety risk i.e. buildings 

with simultaneous evacuation strategies in place? 

Response: Yes, it is essential that this requirement is focused on buildings meeting a clear 

and consistent definition, as outlined in our response to other questions. This should be 

consistent with other guidance and regulations, such as those recently consulted upon by 

DLUHC.  
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Question 18: Do you have any further comments on the proportionality of applying the EEIS 

proposal and the requirement to create separate evacuation plan documents, only to 

simultaneous evacuation buildings at this time? 

Response: We agree that applying the EEIS proposal and requirements to create separate 

evacuation plan documents to buildings that meet a clear and consistent definition of being 

higher risk is essential. This will ensure that those buildings that pose the highest risk are 

clearly known and residents living in those buildings that require support will receive it in a 

consistent and focused manner. A secure centralised information sharing portal should be 

put in place to act as a repository for information sharing, ensuring consistent format 

submissions.  

 

 

 


